3,272 3,272 3,272 - - - - - - -

Total 647,557 670,277 32,976 248,019 107,435 180,859 40,155 28,414 20,308 12,111

89PRADA Group 2009 Consolidated Financial Statements

Some non-derivative financial liabilities provide financial
parameters to be met by certain Group’s companies. These
covenants are described in notes 27 and 20 of Consolidated
Financial Statements.

Exchange rate risk

The exchange rate risk to which the Group is exposed depends
on foreign currency fluctuations, mainly against the Euro.  It is
largely concentrated in PRADA spa.

The exchange rate risk translates into the risk that Group’s
distributor cash flows  may fluctuate as a result of changes in
exchange rates. The most important currencies for the Group are:
U.S. Dollar, Hong Kong Dollar, Japanese Yen and British Pound.

In addition to the company that acts as worldwide distributor,
other Group companies also have cash flows in currencies other
than their own.  They are exposed to the exchange rate risk as well.

The following table represents the sensitivity of the Group’s net
result and net equity to a range of fluctuations of the main foreign
currencies against Euro, based on the net balance of assets and
liabilities  as at January 31, 2010.

(amounts in
 thousands of Euro)

Euro --> + 5% Euro --> - 5%

Effect on net
income

Effect on net
equity

Effect on net
income

 Effect on net
equity

British pound  (1,212)  (302) 975 179

Hong Kong Dollar   2,894  3,694  (1,208)  (4,547)

Japanese Yen  1,565  2,341  (488)  (2,763)

US dollar  2,342  3,553  (615)  (4,322)

Other currencies  (924)  28  1,171  (272)

Total 4,665  9,314  (165)  (11,725)

The impact on net equity (Euro 9.3 million positive and  Euro
11.7 million negative ) is the sum of the effect on the income
statement and on the cash flow hedge reserve of a hypothetical
strengthening/weakening of the Euro against other currencies.

The effects on the above-mentioned items are recorded before the
tax effect. Management believes that this sensitivity analysis is
purely indicative,as it is based on the period end exposure, that
might not reflect effects actually generated during the year.

Interest rate risk

The PRADA Group is exposed to interest rate fluctuations mainly
with regard to the amount of interest charges on the debt carried
by parent company PRADA spa and some of its subsidiaries.

Management of this risk falls within the scope of the risk
management activities the Group carries out through the
centralized Treasury Department.

The following table shows the  sensitivity, of the Group net result

90PRADA Group 2009 Consolidated Financial Statements

and net equity, to a shift in the interest rate curve to which the
Group companies’ financial position was exposed as at January
31, 2010.

(Amounts in
thousands of Euro)

Shift
interest rate

curve

Effect
on

net result

Effect
on

net equity

Shift
interest rate

curve

Effect
on

net result

Effect
on

net equity

Euro + 0.50%  (1,154)  (860) - 0.50% 2,045 1,886

Japanese Yen + 0.50%  (272)  (272) - 0.50%  272  272

US Dollar + 0.50%  68 500 - 0.50%  (408)  (571)

Other currencies from + 0.50%
to + 1% 74 74 from - 0.50%

to - 1% (74) (74)

Total (1,284) (558) 1,835 1,513

The total impact on net equity (Euro 0.6 million negative and
Euro 1.5 million positive) should be considered as the sum of the
effect of an hypothetical shift in the interest rate curve on the
income statement and on the cash flow hedge reserve.

The effects on the above-mentioned items are recorded before the
tax effect.

The sensitivity analysis was based on the period end net financial
position, so it might not reflect the actual exposure to the interest
rate risk during the year. Therefore, this analysis should be
considered as indicative only.

13. Receivables from parent companies and related parties